2019 065115

+ by ‘

STATE OF INDIANA
LAKE COUNTY

FILED FOR RECORD

LIS 2L A=)

This Document Prepared By:

PATRICK HOLTERHAUS

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

1 HOME CAMPUS, MAC # F2302-03J
DES MOINES, IA 50328

! if there is more than one

(800) 416-1472 L
When recorded mall to: 12140543
FAMS-DTO Reg
s i Aoty MERRNGRUINER
Santa Ana, CA 927
WELLSF 1107912 | PR DOCS
R4 GARC
Tax/Parcel #: 0 ﬂcume nt ls
- I'EQ [j{iord
Original Prin mﬁf b qu al
Unpaid Princ W Loan No (s
New Principal A' ;}'};ﬁ Jgcument is the property of
Total Cap Amount: ss084the Lake County Recorder!
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORT
Executed on this day: AUGUST 2,2019
Borrower (“I”’):! FRANCISCO GARCIA JR AND, ESMERALDA GARCIA
Borrower Mailing Adds 6711/ALABAMA AVENUE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 4¢
Lender or Servicer (“Lender’): DEUTSCHE BANK NATiONAL TRUST COMPAN
FOR ABFC 2005-WF1 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERI
Lender or Servicer Address: 1761 EAST SToANDREW FLACE, SANTA ANA, CA
Date of first lien mortzage, deed of trust, csecurity deed'(“Mortgage”) NOVEMEER]
(“Note”) date 3VEMBER 12, 2004 and/ Recorded ot NOVEMBER 19, 2004
- 2004 098547, YYFICIAL Records of LAKIX-COUNTY, INDIANA
Property Adds 1ty”): 6711 ALABAMAAVENUE; HAMMOND, M
Legal Descrip

g this d each is refe

shall include the plural (such as ‘we" “ou(‘) md vice versa where appropriate.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019_368

AMOUNT $
CASH____
CHECK #

Page 1

AGE)

3

AS TRUSTEE
2005-WF1

705

, 2004 and the Note
ISTRUMENT NO.

6323

CHARG

d to as “1.” For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as “I" or “my”™)

-

8o 3<!

OVERAGE

COPY

NON-CONF
DEPUTY

7S

a4




SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on AUGUST 2, 2019 by and between Borrower, as
obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s obligations
under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note encumbering the
Property. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and the Mortgage
remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as discharged in
Bankruptcy, and are properly secured by the Property.

If my representations in Section 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the
Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are hereafter referred
to as the “Loan Documents” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given
to them in the Loan Documents.

In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in the Loan Documents).

I understand tl ender will send me a

signed copy of - Documentis

Nothing in thi =11 nm isfctior 3, in whole or in part

of the Borrow: igatio ogmmmms other scifically provided in

this Agreement. the | HRpoIBTWHhERE fectliebrd P oder wil be bound by, and
nded by this €MeEn

shall comply with, allof the s and provisions thereof, e
m faﬂ(e ounty ﬁecor er
1. Borrower Representations.

I certify, represent to Lender and agre

A. 1 am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) T am in default under the Loan
Documents, and/or (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access tosufficient liquid assets to make
the mortgage payments now or in the near future; I did not intentionally or purposefully default on
the Mortgage Loan in order to obtain a loan medification;

B. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information 1 have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including theidocusments and information regarding my eligibility for the
modification, are true and correct;

C. IfLender requires me to obtainicredit counscling:in connection with the modification, I will do so;

D. Ih or will make all payments required within this modificaii ss;

E. In n of the covenants hercifaftsr set forth an good and valuable
co receipt and sufficigicyof which are herch 1 by the Parties, it is
ag tw i thing to tl nents).

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019_368 |.I||ll||

Page 2




2. The Modification.

A. The modified principal balance of the Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (which may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, valuation, property
preservation, and other charges not permitted under the terms of this modification, collectively,
“Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the modified
loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $71,949.32 (the “New Principal Balance™).
Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the principal balance, the
added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement.
Borrower also understands that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is
added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

B. $4,084.46 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Balance”) and will be
treated as a non-interest bearing principal forbearance. I will not pay interest or make monthly
payments on the Deferred Balance. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Balance shall be
referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is $67,864.86. Interest at the
rate of 4.3650% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of AUGUST 1,
2019 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on
SEPTEMBER 1, 2019. Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by multiplying
the Interest Beanng Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at the time of calculation and
d.lV n l S Eo AN L W SNSRIy S R l AR ey LY -9t I § “nlsasfollows

al Payment

thly Begins On
cot*

.00 09/01/2019

~This Uocument isthe property of

ake C R !
* After your mogllll cation is comp etlel, estc}"ow ;S%?en a{iust at least annually in accordance
with applicable law; therefore, the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above termis shall supersede any provisions'to the contrary inithe Loan Documents, including
but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Loan Documents by the earliest of: (i) the date an interest in the Property is sold or transferred, (ii)
the date on wi he entire Interest Bearing ipal Balance is paid off, or (iii) the Maturity Date.

Borrower agrees that any partial prepayineiits of Principal may be applied at Lender’s discretion
first to any Deferred Balance befard-applyiiigsiich partial prepayment to othef amounts due.

No Borrower: The Defeiired Balance willresult in a lump sum nt due at the time of
los y.or earlier upon payeff of the loan. If'the Borrower doe > the funds to pay the
lur nent when it cofpesiéue. the Borrower may have t ew loan against your
pre case, the Borrower/may\have to pay comyur and expenses for the
arr 1 Tn addition if the Rorrower is yr monthly payments or
the lump sum payment; the Borrower may lose the O} juity through foreclosure.

Keep this in mind in deciding upon this modlﬁcatlon The lump sum payment on this loan is due

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019 _368 |l.llllll
Page 3




DECEMBER 1, 2034 or upon earlier payoff of the loan.

3. Loan Modification Terms.

This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Loan Documents as descrlbed herein above as
follows:

A.

G.

H.

The current contractual due date has been changed from SEPTEMBER 1, 2018 to SEPTEMBER
1, 2019. The first modified contractual due date is SEPTEMBER 1, 2019.

The maturity date is DECEMBER 1, 2034.
The amount of Recoverable Expenses* to be capitalized will be U.S. $0.00.

*Recoverable Expenses may include, but are not limited to: Title, Attomey fees/costs,
BPO/Appraisal, and/or Property Preservation/Property Inspections.

Lender will forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $0.00. Other Fees may include, but are not limited
to: Prior Deferred Interest, appraisal fees.

Lender will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.S. $0.00.

Le I)n aid Late Chi moa. n 9.
Th 1
NOT" ﬁ‘i«"ii“’fl“) ﬂﬁ’:'
Th Fﬁrow Advance to be de ﬁrred will be U.S. $4,\. 4
ocument 1s the pI‘OpCI’ty 0

4. Additional ﬁemeﬂtthe Lake County Recorder!

I agree to the following:

A. If applicable, the Note may contain provisions allowing for changes in the interest rate and the
monthly payment. The Note limits the amount the Borrower’s interest rate can change at any one
time and the maximum rate the Borrowers must pa

B. If a biweekly loan, the Loan will convert to a monthly payment schedule. References in the Loan
Documents. to “biwgekly,” “cvery two, weeks,” and “every other Monday” shall be read as
“monthly,” except as it relates to the Modified Maturity Date. Interest will be charged on a 360-day
year, divided into twelve (12) segmenisiInterest charged at all other times will be computed by
multiplying the interest bearing printival balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 365, and
then multiplying that daily interest:amount by«the actual number of days for which interest is then
du part of the conversion-from |biweekly tornonthly payments, an omatic withdrawal of
pa ‘auto drafting) in effect with-Lender forthe Loan are cancell

C. Fu row Items. I willipay’ to-Leénder on the day p due under the Loan
D¢ ended by this Agreemsnistuntil the Loan is sum (the “Funds”) to
pr of amounts due"for. (a)taxes an S tems which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender

Weils Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019_368 |Il|||l||

Page 4




under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (¢) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices
of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.E. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and Agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and Agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 4.E.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”),
anc ; ESPA. Lender shall

est i Bm‘l}bm i% en jonable estimates of
exy future Escrow Items or otherwise 1n accordance v > law.

Th haud ool in &6 Jickiultion Winose depdsisd 2rc insurcd by a foderal agency,
ins ntality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an instifusi 10se deposits are so
insured; mﬁﬂmm lﬁrﬁi‘ﬁxﬂé’ﬂﬂ%ﬂy tHefE11nds to pay the Escrow Items
no Jser ihan the g spegified undes RESPS. Ioeader,shpll st charge mic for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is in writing pplicab! quires i be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be réquired to pay me any interest or éarnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in

writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. I.ender shall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is 2 surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage, in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12

monthly payments. If there is 2 daficiencys6f Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lendar shall notify me as required by RESPA¢and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
mé the deficiency in accordance with-RESPA, but in no more than 1 nthly payments.
Ug mt in full of all sumsisecuied by the Loan Documents, 1 il promptly refund to
me held by Lender.

D. Tt insurance premivinsion‘the loan, if appli ase as a result of the
me t ant. Furthermore, the

cancellation date, termination date, or final termination of the private mortgage insurance may be

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019_368 Il.llllll

Page §




recalculated to reflect the modified terms and conditions of the loan.

E. If the Borrowers balance has been reduced as a result of this new Agreement, it is understood that
any credit life, accident and health, and involuntary unemployment insurance written in connection
with this loan has been cancelled, and that any refund of unearned premiums or charges made
because of the cancellation of such credit insurance is reflected in the amount due under this
Agreement. Exception: In the state of California, Life, A&H, and IUI insurance must be cancelled,
with refunds applied to the account prior to entry of the settlement transaction, even though there is
no reduction in balance as part of the settlement.

F. If this loan has “Monthly Add-On Premium” Credit Life or Credit Accident & Health Insurance
coverage, it is understood and agreed that the Borrowers acceptance of this Agreement will result in
the cancellation of the above-mentioned insurances.

G. If the Borrower’s home owners insurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage reserves the
right to place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI) on the account. If LPI is placed on the account the
monthly payment could increase. All other terms of the modification Agreement will not be affected
by the LPI and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreement.

H. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s
prior written consent, Lender may requu'e immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Loan Documents. If Iender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of

acc c I I t the date the notice is
del J/ p‘mm?:l@ai | surns Loan Documents. If
Bo: ese sums prior to the expiration of thi der may invoke any
- N@%@FF‘I‘G*IWT}" x e o Broer

. If] weTjHas; 8 B(ﬁ?ﬁ’ﬁfé ﬂi“e";? sation, the minimum
mo ,r' ,ayment ption, interest-only or nt optlo. vill no longer be offered
and that the monthi¥$ ﬁ&ﬁﬂﬁj&h’t schedule for my modified Loan will
be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.
If included, thesundersignedsBomrower(s) acknowledge receipiyaud acceptance of the 1-4 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assignment of Rent

. If included, théyundersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receiptyand acceptance of the Notice of

Special Flood Hazard disclosu
CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of thisMgodification, hereby grants Wells Farzo Home Mortgage, as
lender, limited power of attorney {0~ eottect and/or initial all typographical or clerical errors
discovered in the Modification‘Agreement requited to be signed In the event this limited power of
att is exercised, the undersigned will-be notified and receive a cops e document executed
or ("on their behalf. This provision-may net be used to modif arest rate, modify the
ter the outstanding principal balance o5 modify the unde nonthly principal and
int nodified by thisrAgreement. Any of th ges must be executed
dir ned. This limited"power of attc ally terminate in 180
da; da ti nd all documents that

the lender requires to be recorded have been successfully recorded at the appropriate office,

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019_368

Page 6




whichever is later. Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to their heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of
the Borrower.

M. If the Borrower’s Loan is currently in foreclosure, the Lender will attempt to suspend or cancel the
foreclosure action upon receipt of the first payment according to this Agreement. Lender agrees to
suspend further collection efforts as long as Borrowers continue making the required payments
under this Agreement.

N. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents relating
to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

O. This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
other mortgage assistance that the Borrower previously entered into with Lender.

P. Incases where the Loan has been registered with Mortgagee who has only legal title to the interests
granted by the Borrower in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee has the right to exercise any or all of

those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the Loan.

Q. Ift nt m a home equity ioan omline of ywer agrees that as of
the E mmm 1e equity loan or line
of ances and must make
pas N@Tﬁﬁmmm ted or suspended the

rig 1 advances under the home equity loan or ling of t, and if so, Borrower
o Tlamﬁo mmaﬁoﬁnmm@mywmﬁ
the Lake Countlkr Recorder! :
R. Uniess this Agreement is executed without alteration and is ‘signed and returned along with the

following documents with the payment, if required, within 15 days from the date of this letter in the
enclosed, pr vernig s, it >f no fo Tect and the Loan will remain
subject to all (existifig terms and conditions provided in the Loan Documents. Upon receipt of a
properly executed Agreement, this Agreement will become effective on AUGUST 1, 2019.

S. [agree that this Agreement will be null and void if the Lender is unable to receive all necessary title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/ or subordination Agreement(

T. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed modification Agreement
by AUGUST 17, 2019. If Borrowsr,does n6t return a properly signed modification Agreement by
this date and make all payments puisuani-to-e trial plan Agreement or any other required pre-

modification payments, Wells-Fatgo Home Marigage may deny or cancel the modification. If the
Bc retumns properly signed modification-Agreement by said dat nents pursuant to the
lo ~ation Agreement-are due-as-outlined in this modifics sement. Wells Fargo
Hi ge may deny or<cancel-this_lean modification Agr srrower fails to make
the fue pursuant to this [oan mnodification Agreen

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019 _368 |Il||lll|

Page 7




All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the borrowers’
name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document will not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement will be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this
Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
described on every page of this Agreement.

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security
pumber in this document, unless required by law PATRICK HOLTERHAUS.

Document 1s
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019_368 |llllllll
Page 8




CISC GXI&ZIAJR}]/UV ’ D(G— 7—/?
ate

N AAUAA [T (?"‘7—/?
Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF II\)D oy

COUNTYOF _{ 'P(K§

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State,

this 3 day of AU G UST, 01 , personally appeared
FRANCISCO GARCIA JR, ESMERALDA GARCIA, said person being over the age of 18 years, and
acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument

hand and official seal.

LOR! BIERLEIN
Notary Public - Seal

i te of Indiana
otary _ ar NPO719241

Print Name: _ Bﬁéil@(ﬂit 1s s Mar 18, 2027
My commissic b@ﬁﬁm I'C | AL '

Residingin L f ;_r,]’.E'S Docm&t is the property of
7 the Lake County Recorder!

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 0416201¢_368 |lll|llll

Page 9




In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC 2005-WF1 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2005-WF1

POA RECORDED IN LAKE COUNTY, ON MAY 9, 2019, INSTRUMENT NO. 2019 026990, BOOK NO. N.A,
PAGE NO. N.A

Barbara Jean Layton 17019
By: (printname)  Vice President Loan Documentation sign) Date

(title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF m f\)
countyor Dako =

This instrument was acknowledged before me q' qu' -9 (date) b o
(type

BM %8 ame(s) of person(s)) as _e o . ocu
of authority, € ctcggggm&ggm.& A N-FACT FOR
DEUTSCHE 4TI NV DRESTECO NP ANV A6 TRUSTEE For 21 -WF1 TRUST,

ABFC ASSETAC g GERTIEICATES: SEESA0S YEL BOARECREDED 1N LAKE
COUNTY, ON' MAY 9, 20%1@%55%]3&16]{?1,1%9&893& 8@{@10 N.A, PAGE NO. N.A

(name of party on behalf of whom the instrument was executed).

NI AN NN NN
7& ~jron —’Z_ <% \IUNA OHAV ) FAREH

oy PR NOTAI MINNES
B Y COMIVISSION EXPIRES 01/31/2024

Printed Name MunaMohdmud Foreh
My Commission Expires:

— O0IR1/2028

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019_368 ‘Ill“l“

Page 10




EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): FRANCISCO GARCIA JR AND, ESMERALDA GARCIA
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF LAKE,
CITY OF HAMMOND, and described as follows:

LOT 4, EXCEPT THE NORTH 63 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 4, HARTMAN'S GARDENS ADDITION
TO HESSVILLE, IN THE CITY OF HAMMOND, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 14 PAGE 22, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 6711 ALABAMA AVENUE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 46323

Document 1s
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 04162019_368 |III|I|II
Page 11




